VILLAGE OF MARIEMONT, OHIO

ORDINANCE NO. O-32-21

ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 150.16 OF THE MARIEMONT CODE OF ORDINANCES; AND TO DECLARE EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, §150.16 of the Mariemont Code of Ordinances sets forth Building Permit Schedule of Fees for any building to take place within the Village of Mariemont; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Mariemont now employs an outside service, XPEX, to perform most of said building permit services, while certain zoning related matters are handled by the in-house Zoning Officer for the Village of Mariemont; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Committee has recommended that the fee schedule be amended to reflect the expenses incurred by the Village of Mariemont in processing said permit applications and further to more accurately assess costs to Village applicants.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF MARIEMONT, STATE OF OHIO, TWO THIRDS OF THE MEMBERS DULY ELECTED THERETO CONCURRING:

SECTION I. §150.16 of the Mariemont Code of Ordinances is hereby amended to set forth the following schedule for building permit fees:

(a) The services listed below shall be charged pursuant to the schedule as maintained by XPEX and as submitted to the Village of Mariemont. Said Schedule "A" is attached hereto and incorporated by reference. These amounts shown are in addition to the costs set forth in Section I(a).

<u>SECTION II</u>. This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, and safety and should go into immediate effect upon passage. The reason for the emergency is to implement the new rate changes for 2022.

Passed: December 20, 2021		
	William A. Brown, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Anthony J. Borgerding, Fiscal Officer		

I, Anthony J. Borgerding, Fiscal Officer of the Vi there is no newspaper printed in said municipality and the made by posting true copies thereof at five of the most put the Council, as follows: the Concourse, Miami Bluff and east side of Plainville Road between Maple and Chest Wooster Pike and Crystal Springs Road; the northeast of Road inside the enclosure; the northwest corner of the Council Springs Road inside the enclosure;	public places in said corporation as determined by Flintpoint Way; the Tennis Court property, on the tnut Streets; the site of the Municipal Building. corner of the intersection of Rembold and Miami
Streets; each for a period of fifteen days commencing on	the 21 st day of December 2021.
	Anthony J.Borgerding, Fiscal Officer